*	 The fair value is Nil as the Company considered the financial guarantees to be performing, have low risks of default
and historically there were no instances where these financial guarantee contracts were called upon by the parties
of which the financial guarantee contracts were issued to.

(c)	 Interest Rate Risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the Company’s financial
instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

	 The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from their loans and borrowings. All of
the Group’s and the Company’s financial assets and liabilities at floating rates are contractually re-priced at intervals
of less than 6 months (2021: less than 6 months) from the reporting date.

	 Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

	 The table below demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates with all other variables
held constant, of the Group’s profit net of tax through the impact on interest expense on floating rate loans and
borrowings. The assumed movement in basis points for interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently
observable market environment.

	 2022	   2021
						   Effect 		  Effect
					   Interest	 on profit	 Interest	 on profit
					   rate	 net of tax	 rate	 net of tax
						   RM 		  RM

Ringgit Malaysia			   + 0.50%	 (27,816)	 + 0.25%	 (2,297)
Ringgit Malaysia			   - 0.50%	 27,816	 - 0.25%	 2,297
United States Dollars			   + 1.50%	 (5,501,371)	 + 0.10%	 (32,157)
United States Dollars			   - 1.50%	 5,501,371	 - 0.10%	 32,157

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2022 (cont’d.)

132

Coastal Contracts Bhd. Registration No. 200001015043 (517649-A)
Annual Report 2022

37.	 Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (Cont’d)

(d)	 Foreign Currency Risk

	 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in foreign exchange rates.

	 The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from sales or expenses that are denominated in a currency
other than the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, primarily RM, United States Dollars (“USD”),
Singapore Dollar (“SGD”) and Mexican Peso (“MXN”). The major foreign currencies in which these transactions are

[…]

Due from related companies		  1,413,823	 80,660	 1,897,538	 80,660
Other receivables			   5,796	 -	 -	 -

					   2,596,283	 1,066,620	 3,968,493	 526,838

Financial liabilities:

Due to related companies		  3,498,355	 508,119	 7,046,739	 901,140
Trade payables			   4,976	 26,054	 359	 85,779
Other payables			   7,138	 337,803	 70,210	 40,552

   					   3,510,469	  871,976	 7,117,308	 1,027,471

Currency exposure		  	 (914,186)	 194,644	 (3,148,815)	 (500,633)

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2022 (cont’d.)

135

Coastal Contracts Bhd. Registration No. 200001015043 (517649-A)
 Annual Report 2022

37.	 Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (Cont’d)

(d)	 Foreign Currency Risk (Cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit net of tax to a reasonably possible change in
the USD, RM, SGD and MXN exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, with
all other variables held constant.

	   Increase/(Decrease) in Profit Net of Tax

		   Group
									   2022	 2021
									   RM	 RM

USD/RM
- strengthened 3% (2021: 2%)				   4,117,906	 8,681,798
- weakened 3% (2021: 2%)				   (4,117,906)	 (8,681,798)

SGD/RM
- strengthened 2% (2021: 1%)				   113,124	 153,268
- weakened 2% (2021: 1%)				   (113,124)	 (153,268)

SGD/USD
- strengthened 2% (2021: 2%)				   (13,896)	 (47,862)
- weakened 2% (2021: 2%)				   13,896	 47,862

RM/USD
- strengthened 3% (2021: 2%)				   4,438	 (7,610)
- weakened 3% (2021: 2%)				   (4,438)	 7,610

USD/SGD
- strengthened 2% (2021: 2%)				   (430,773)	 (249,748)
- weakened 2% (2021: 2%)				   430,773	 249,748

RM/SGD
- strengthened 2% (2021: 1%)				   (33,031)	 (16,524)
- weakened 2% (2021: 1%)				   33,031	 16,524

USD/MXN
- strengthened 2% (2021: 4%)				   138,606	 (552,580)
- weakened 2% (2021: 4%)				   (138,606)	 552,580

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2022 (cont’d.)

136

Coastal Contracts Bhd. Registration No. 200001015043 (517649-A)
Annual Report 2022

37.	 Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (Cont’d)

(e)	 Hedging Activities

	 Cash flow hedge

	 The Group entered into an interest rate swap (“IRS”) to hedge the cash flow risk in relation to the floating interest
rate of a term loan as disclosed in Notes 25 and 28 to the financial statements. The IRS had the nominal value of
RM27,692,148 as at 30 June 2021 and was settled monthly, consistent with the interest repayment schedule of the
term loan.

	 The following table indicated the periods in which the cash flows associated with the IRS were expected to occur and